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Methodology 

Margin of Error
±3.1% at 95% confidence interval 

The margin of error indicates the percentage points the 
results may differ from the overall population. 

Margin of error changes according to the size of sample, the size of the population and to 
the observed percentage in question.

Field work dates
4th to 5th September 2023

Methodology 
Online survey.

Questionnaire designed in collaboration with
DFHERIS.

Sample
A nationally representative

sample of 1,100 adults 18+ in the Republic of Ireland
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Male Female

Survey Participant Profile – Republic of Ireland

Gender Age

12%

16%

20%

18%

34%

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55+

51%49%

Social class

51%

49%

ABC1F50+

C2DEF50-

Conn/ Ulster
17%

Munster
27%

Rest of 
Leinster

27%

Dublin
29%

Region



MAIN FINDINGS
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BASE : All respondents – 1,100)

Over two-fifths (46%) have learned a new skill or skills since the start of this year. Younger ages, ABC1s, those 

in employment, with children under 18, and those who know others who have learned new skills over index

DEMOGRAPHICS FOR YES

Gender

Male

Female

Age

18-34

35-44

45-54

55+

Social Class

ABC1

C2DE

Region

Dublin

ROL

Munster

Conn/Ulster

44%

48%

68%

61%

49%

49%

53%

39%

49%

46%

41%

49%

Work

Work Full/Part-time

Unemployed

Education

Leaving Cert

University/College Degree

Postgraduate Degree

Children

Have children U18

New Skills

Know anyone learnt new skill

55%

47%

33%

50%

50%

51%

63%

1. Have you learned a new skill or skills since the start of this year?  Whether for work, leisure, a hobby or other purpose.

16%

23%

7%

54%

Yes, for work

No 

Yes, for hobby/
Leisure/ Other 

purpose

Yes
46%

Yes, for both
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Almost 9 in 10 (88%) are interested in learning a new skill or skills in the future. Females, younger ages, those 

in employment, postgrads, those with children under 18, and those who know others who have learned new 

skills are among the most likely to state so.

Q2. Are you interested in learning a new skill or skills in the near future?

DEMOGRAPHICS FOR YES

Gender

Male

Female

Age

18-34

35-44

45-54

55+

Social Class

ABC1

C2DE

Region

Dublin

ROL

Munster

Conn/Ulster

83%

93%

100%

97%

94%

93%

92%

84%

87%

88%

87%

90%

Work

Work Full/Part-time

Unemployed

Education

Leaving Cert

University/College Degree

Postgraduate Degree

Children

Have children U18

New Skills

Know anyone learnt new skill

94%

84%

81%

92%

94%

94%

95%

BASE : All respondents – 1,100)

6%

38%

44%

12%

Yes, for work

No 

Yes, for hobby/
Leisure/ Other 

purpose Yes
88%

Yes, for both
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Self-development is the main motivation for learning a new skill, followed by interest in the 

subject and to improve health and wellbeing

Q3. What motivated you to learn a new skill or refresh an old skill? Pick any that are relevant:

(Base: Learned a new skill–506)

62%

45%

39%

34%

33%

27%

22%

22%

21%

19%

18%

9%

8%

4%

8%

To develop myself as a person

I am interested in the subject

To improve my health and wellbeing

To help me do my current job better/improve job skills

To improve my self-confidence

To get a promotion or better pay

To make my work more satisfying

To meet people

To change the type of work I do/change career

To get a recognised qualification

To get a new or different job

To help me get onto a future course of learning

Not really my choice – Employer/professional/benefit requirement

To support my children's schooling

Other
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Among those who have learned a new skill, a significant majority state doing so has boosted their 

confidence, improved their mental and physical wellbeing, and helped them in their careers…

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

40% 40%
35%

50% 48%

33%

5% 3%

7%

1% 5%

13%

4% 3%
13%

Agree
90%

Agree
88%

Agree
68%

Don’t know

Disagree slightly 

Agree strongly

…has made me 
more confident

Agree slightly

Disagree strongly

…has improved my 
mental and 

physical wellbeing

…has helped me 
perform better at 

my job

(Base: Learned a new skill–506)

Learning a new skill …
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…while just over half have made new friends and inspired their friends and family to learn new 

skills. For two-fifths, leaning a new skill has enabled them to earn more money.

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

19%
12% 12%

36%
39%

27%

18%
18%

20%

18%
15% 35%

9%
15%

6%

Agree
55%

Agree
51%

Agree
39%

Don’t know

Disagree slightly 

Agree strongly

…has introduced 
me to new 

friends

Agree slightly

Disagree strongly

…has inspired some 
of my family 

members and friends 
to do the same

…has helped me 
earn more 

money

(Base: Learned a new skill–506)

Learning a new skill …
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The increased enjoyment of learning is viewed as the main benefit of learning a new skill, 

followed by gaining more control over your life, and meeting new people

Q5. Which of the following are the main benefits of learning a new skill in your experience? 

46%

32%

24%

24%

21%

21%

17%

17%

11%

10%

4%

2%

2%

7%

I enjoy learning more

I have more control of my life

I have met new people/made new friends/found a new partner

My work has become/I expect my work to become more satisfying

I am more understanding of other people and cultures

I have changed/expect to change the type of work I do/my career

My working relationships with colleagues/my employer have improved

I am more involved in my local community (e.g. through attending events, volunteering)

I have got/expect to get a new or different job

I have moved/expect to move onto a further course of learning

I have a greater understanding of my child’s/children’s schooling

Other

Don’t know

I have not yet experienced any benefits or changes

(Base: Learned a new skill–506)
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Cost is stated as being the main barrier to acquiring a new skill in the near future, followed by 

time constraints, and travel difficulties

Q6. Which of the following would stop you acquiring a new skill in the near future? Please rank your top 3, where 1 is the biggest barrier. 

(Base: All respondents – 1.100)

30%

19%

6%

6%

8%

3%

7%

6%

4%

4%

2%

0

1%

1%

5%

Cost/money/can't afford it

Work/other time pressures

Transport/too far to travel

I am put off by tests and exams

I feel I am too old

I don't feel confident enough

Childcare arrangements or other caring responsibilities

An illness or disability

Lack of digital skills/confidence for online learning

I feel I have all the skills I need

Lack of digital equipment/broadband for online learning

I have difficulties with reading, writing or numbers

Other

Don’t know

Nothing/ none of these
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BASE : All respondents – 1,100)

Just under half know someone who who has learned a new skill or skills since the start of this year, with 

younger ages, residents of Dublin and Leinster, those in employment, and those with children under 18 over 

indexing

Q7. Do you know anyone who has learned a new skill or skills since the start of this year?  Whether for work, leisure, a hobb y or other purpose. (select all that apply)

52%

23%

22%

14%

0

No one

Family member or partner

Friend

Work colleague

Someone else

DEMOGRAPHICS FOR YES (ANYONE)

Gender

Male

Female

Age

18-34

35-44

45-54

55+

Social Class

ABC1

C2DE

Region

Dublin

ROL

Munster

Conn/Ulster

47%

49%

67%

57%

50%

50%

51%

45%

53%

56%

41%

37%

Work

Work Full/Part-time

Unemployed

Education

Leaving Cert

University/College Degree

Postgraduate Degree

Children

Have children U18

55%

31%

42%

49%

52%

56%

Yes 
(Anyone)

48%

*48% refers to 48% of total respondents
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BASE : All those employed N/a excluded - 771)

Just under two-fifths (38%) are confident that they currently have the level of skills needed to advance in 

their current job. Males, ages 35-44, Munster residents, and those with a university/postgraduate degree are 

among the most likely to state so.

Q8. How confident are you that you currently have the level of skills needed to advance in your current job?

11%

27%

30%

23%

8%

Completely 
confident

Slightly confident

Moderately 
confident

Not at all confident

Very confident

Confident
38%

Not 
confident

31%

DEMOGRAPHICS FOR CONFIDENT

Gender

Male

Female

Age

18-34

35-44

45-54

55+

Social Class

ABC1

C2DE

Region

Dublin

ROL

Munster

Conn/Ulster

43%

35%

23%

45%

34%

39%

42%

33%

41%

34%

43%

37%

Education

Leaving Cert

University/College Degree

Postgraduate Degree

Children

Have children U18

New Skills

Know anyone learnt new skill

24%

44%

51%

35%

33%

*’Not applicable’ results excluded
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BASE : All respondents (N/a excluded) -792)

Just 3 in 10 report a high level of confidence that they will have the skills needed for the type of 

job they would like in the next 5 years, those with postgraduate degrees over index

Q9. How confident are you that you will have the level of skills needed for the type of job you would like to have in the nex t 5 years?

9%

22%

30%

25%

13%

Completely 
confident

Slightly confident

Moderately 
confident

Very confident

Confident
31%

Not 
confident

38%

Gender

Male

Female

Age

18-34

35-44

45-54

55+

Social Class

ABC1

C2DE

Region

Dublin

ROL

Munster

Conn/Ulster

32%

31%

25%

32%

29%

32%

33%

29%

31%

34%

32%

27%

Work

Work Full/Part-time

Unemployed

Education

Leaving Cert

University/College Degree

Postgraduate Degree

Children

Have children U18

New Skills

Know anyone learnt new skill

33%

15%

32%

35%

37%

28%

31%

*’Not applicable’ results excluded

Not at all confident
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Just under half describe their current job as a career, one third feel it is just a job, and 16% view it 

as a stepping stone to a career

Q10. Do you consider your current job to be ...?

49%

16%

34%

Current job is 

A career A stepping stone to a career Just a job

BASE : All those employed N/a excluded - 682)

*’Not applicable’ results excluded

Highest among:
• Ages 55+
• C2DE
• Connacht/Ulster
• Education: Leaving Cert
• Don’t know anyone who learned a 

new skill this year

Highest among:
• Ages 45-54
• ABC1
• Dublin
• Education: Postgrad

Highest among:
• Females
• Ages U35
• C2DE
• Connacht/Ulster
• Learned a new skill this year
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